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Researc h The Consumer Advocacy Council is an independent body established to
advocate on behalf of small electricity consumers (households and small

purpose businesses).

These consumers face barriers to making their voices heard and influencing
decisions that may affect them in relation to electricity provision. This is for a

number of reasons:
. Key areas of inter re:

2. The time and resource required to be involved in decision making
processes Small consumers experiences with

3. Cultural differences and language barriers 1= SRS Mt

It is the job of the Consumer Advocacy Council to effectively advocate for small Affordability
consumers and navigate these barriers.

Attitudes towards the electricity
market

The Council commissioned Kantar Public to conduct research with households
and small businesses in order to:

— gather information to provide a baseline for future research Behaviours around switching plans

, o . o and providers
— understand small consumers’ views regarding electricity in New Zealand,

and Knowledge about the electricity
— create a high quality and robust survey which can be used to build market
understanding year on year and inform the Council’s work.

This report presents the results for the second survey and makes comparisons
to the benchmark survey.
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Methodology

Fieldwork
dates

Households

2023

89 UL

Small businesses
(fewer than 20
employees)

7th — 27t June,

Sample
source

Kantar’s
consumer
online research
panel

Kantar’s
business online
research panel

panel

Number of
online
interviews

1,000

500

Survey
length

Margin of
error
13 minutes Findings based
on the full
sample have a
maximum
margin of error
of +/- 3.1% (at
the 95%
confidence
level)

12 minutes Findings based
on the full
sample have a
maximum
margin of error
of +/- 4.4% (at
the 95%
confidence
level)

— Any differences reported in this research are significant at the 95% confidence level, unless otherwise specified.

— Individual percentages do not always sum to the ‘nett percentages’. This is due to rounding.

Quotas

Quotas were
set at a total
level on age by
gender, region,
household size
and ethnicity

Quotas were
set on
business size

Consumer
Advocacy Council
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Compared to 2022, more NZ residents and small businesses are concerned about
the resilience of New Zealand’s electricity system to extreme weather events

> ek

of residents
(80% in 2022)

< 87%

of small businesses
(86% in 2022)

feel that affordability as an important
iIssue facing the sector.

<2% <2%

of residents of small businesses
(69% in 2022) (57% in 2022)

Are concerned that electricity will become
unaffordable for some in the next 10 years.

< 8%

of residents
(74% in 2022)

< 87%

of small businesses
(84% in 2022)

A resilient
electricity
system

feel that a resilient system is an
important issue facing the sector

65% ﬁ’% 68%

of small businesses
(59% in 2022)

of residents
(57% in 2022)

Are concerned that the system will not be
resilient to outages caused by extreme
weather over the next 10 years.
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Residential
results




2022 [ 2023
Experiences with electricity provider Knowledge about and confidence in the market
, [}
Overall satisfaction with electricity providers | _\@'_ Like 2022, awareness of consumer care policy and guidelines is low.
remains the same, however fewer § !
New Zealanders are very satisfied with the § N _ _ 18
service they receive. ' Trustin electricity providers Your electricity provider's consumer care policy - 16
i to do theright thing is
i unchanged. 11
; The Electricity Authority’s consumer care guidelines
| [N
12%
48%
21% 5 _~§'_ But confidence in making decisions about Confident (7-10)
% who are ‘very satisfied’ g ah providers and accessing enough and easily :
with their provider E understood information has grown since 2022. 2022 ¢ 2023
I 7 -

Make choices about which electricity providers 58 65 A

Value for money perceptions and plans to use

'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' i are also unchanged.

% who are ‘very satisfied’ with the cost of electricity Access enough information to make decisions about 55 61 A
12% ' which electricity provider to use :
0

An(_j f_ewer are very Access information about electricity providers which is 50 57 A
satisfied’ with the cost of - 806V = easy to understand i
Resolve issues with your electricity provider 52 56

the electricity
AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022

ICANTAR PUBLIC ‘ Consumer 7

Advocacy Council




B 2023

2022

Affordability Attitudes towards the electricity sector

Compared to 2022, more New Zealanders are concerned about Affordability and a resilient system remain the two most important issues for New Zealanders.
electricity and insurance costs. o 80
Affordability O
% concerned about % concerned about
electricity insurance Resilience 7%8
|
65% / 63% Replacing coal and gas I 88
/ Energy undependence I g%
58% 54%
Rapid transcation to 100% renewable energy g — 5054
2022 2023 2022 2023 Reducing the amount of electricity NZ uses g ‘2’155

And in 2023, more New Zealanders are concerned the system will not be resilient to
extreme weather over the next ten years.

Four in 10 New Zealanders have experienced financial
pressure in relation to their electricity bills. .
% concerned about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector... 2022 2023

Bills put pressure on

financial Families, large Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealanders 69 72
0 households and | |
New Zealand’s electricity system will not be resilient to extreme weather events 57 : 65 A :

......................................................................... lower income resulting in frequent electricity outages

households are |

_ B likely to Electricity will become unaffordable for you 52 53
Harder to pay bills experience '
than one year ago financial pressure New Zealand won’t have plans in place to replace or update coal and gas fired

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to move to an electricity system that is
based on renewables

51 | 49

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022
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2022

Switching behaviour

Compared to 2022, more New Zealanders have changed plan or provider in
the past 12 months.

Changed provider or plan
20% A
|

Changed electricity provider Changed to different plan with my current

provider

The main reason for switching is because the new provider offered better
value for money — and the proportion who say this has increased since 2022.

Significant at the 90%

The new provider offered better 32 confidence level

B 2023

Like 2022, nearly half of New Zealanders had a look at different providers/
plans but decided not to switch.

Looked but didn’t change

45%
A

35

17

Looked at different electricity providers, but Looked at different plans with my current provider,
decided not to change at that time but decided not to change at that time

In 2023, the main reason for this is because it was too difficult to work out if
it would be cheaper and this has increased since 2022.

It was difficult to work out 29
whether it would be cheaper
than our exsiting provider

Significant at the 90%

confidence level

In 2023, more also mentioned being offered a better price by their existing
provider as areason for not switching.

| told my exsiting provider and 6

it offered a better price - 11 A

Consumer
Advocacy Council

ICANTAR PUBLIC ‘

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022
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Overall satisfaction is unchanged since 2022, however fewer New Zealanders are very satisfied with the service they
received from their electricity provider in the past 12 months. Like 2022, older New Zealanders are the most satisfied,

while younger, Maori, and Pacific peoples have lower levels of satisfaction.

Level of satisfaction with current provider

% Groups who are more likely to have declined for
4% ‘very satisfied’:
Dissatisfied 0 72% 5+ person households (11%, vs. 24% in 2022)
Issaistie 24% Satisfied (7-10 Homeowners (17%, vs. 22%)
(7-10)
(0-3) Neutral (4-6) South Island excl. Canterbury (27%, vs. 15%) . . .
1 A Overall satisfaction higher

{—A—\ ( \ among:

—  Aged 60+ (79%)
2022 W22 3 17

Overall satisfaction lower
among:
—  Aged 30-39 (61%

3% 9_ . (61%)

Dissatisfied 2504 72% —  Maori (64%)
(0-3) Neutral 24-6) Satisfied (7-10) —  Pacific peoples (59%)
| \
ml
2023 k2 3
m 0 - Very dissatisfied ml m2 m5 m6 7 m3 m9 m 10 - Very satisfied
AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022
Q1 Over the past 12 months, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the service you received from your electricity provider?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000. 11

Advocacy Council



On the previous slide we saw 72% of New Zealanders were satisfied with their current provider. Like 2022, the main
reasons they gave for being satisfied were feeling they have a good provider with no issues or problems and cheaper /
competitive prices. Ease also comes through as a theme for feeling satisfied, whether that is around communication,
ease of payment or with the dealings households have had with their providers.

Reasons for being satisfied with current provider (coded responses)

00 Good provider / no issues or problems [ > 1 “
Cheaper / competitive, fair prices
Provides power shouts/free hours/days [l £ Easy to understand accounts, Super easy mobile app, Competitive pricing.

i i 4
No outages/interrruptions/good supply/not many power cuts [’ 6 Get free electricity for 3 hours everyday. The bill is very affordable and probably one

Easytouse app k% of the cheapest around if not the cheapest.
Good service Ha’s I have had no problems with the service they provide and are always
Reliable/reliable service/company [ 4 accommodating when | have to change my payment date to coincide with my pay.

Good b||||ng System/bi”s are C|ear/easy to read/understand ‘ 23 They are flghtlng for fairer pricing and appear to be taklng on the root issues on the
_ price increases.
Good customer service eg, approachable, helpful * 5

| have never encountered any problems with them power is always supplied apart

Good/easy communication [ from time to time when there are outages, and it is usually when there is people

Easy to deal with [* 53 m 2022 working on the lines or bad weather event..
Easy to pay/good payment options/flexibility [l 2 w2023 No issues with supply, in comparison to previous provider, extremely great value for
Offer rewards/incentives/deals [ 2 money..
Discounts m » I moved house and it was super easy, they also offer hours of free power to claim

when suits you.
Does what's expected/works m 2

Nothing / don't know [ 75

I like the app where you can earn perks and the free power days.

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question? 12
Advocacy Council Base: New Zealanders who are satisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=734); 2023 (n=707)



On page 11, we saw 3% of New Zealanders are dissatisfied with their current provider. These people are most
concerned about high prices. Those who mention power cuts has tripled since 2022.

Reasons for being dissatisfied with current provider (coded responses)

N 30 66

Expensive/high prices | 37

Power is so expensive, even when I'm currently not living at home my Power hill is

L 19 expensive.
Price increases I
Too many power cuts | 1> Expensive. And pay for electricity and a lines charge. Two bills for electricity.
Poor customer service eg, difficult to deal with, 9 . . o . )
slow, unresponsive B S Terrible customer service, constant complications, power cut off when it shouldn't be.
- 2022
Poor billing process/not accurate/unclear . 2023 Too many power cuts during free power.
|
Don't like estimates/too many estimates/meter
readings are inconsistent Il 5 C At least two unplanned outages every year, otherwise fine.
: . 4 . . .
No benefits/rewards/discounts [y ff;ft'Otnr]ZVhi?leﬁgpLZ“Q?ethe | found the prices were just unrealistic for the average household. My son and |
based Om;on the Sma” group work all day hardly ever home, | co_nserved power and paid $50 a week and still |
of people who are dissatisfied was in debt to them..

I'm a long term customer -3 5 with their provider.

Too overly priced, very rarely get a meter reading.

i - 16
Nothing / don't know . >

Consumer Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question? 13
l(ANTAR PU B LIC Advocacy Council Base: New Zealanders who are dissatisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=45); 2023 (n=29*) *Caution: Small sample size — interpret results with caution



New Zealanders continue to be least satisfied with the cost of electricity, and the proportion who are very satisfied
with this aspect of their service provision has declined since 2022 (8%, vs. 12% in 2022).

Level of satisfaction with different aspects of service provision

Satisfied (7-10)

% |
2023, 2022
1
Reliability of electricity supply i.e. Power outages ﬂlz 14 18 17 31 80 ! 80
1
A (+4) .
Access to information about your electricity usage !2 4 15 73 , 75
|
1
1
Clarity of information on electricity bills Ez 4 ] 11 16 19 ! 23 72 ! 71
1
A(+4) :
Overall customer service !1 3 16 8 19 20 12 20 1, 72
1
A (+3) |
Communication (other than bills) received from your electricity provider 33 17 12 14 18 11 19 61 : 62
1
|
1
Advice about managing your electricity use to save money on your bill 5 6 14 53 | 55
1
A (+1) -4) |
Cost of your electricity PECEN 7 7 14 (K] 17 48 . 52
youcecriy QRN 0 EE :
1
1
m 0 - Very dissatisfied ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g m9 m 10 - Very satisfied !

Q3 Over the past 12 months, how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the following aspects of the service you received AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

l(ANTAR PU B L I C Consumer from your electricity provider? 14

Advocacy Council  Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000.



Trust levels are unchanged since 2022. Half of New Zealanders trust electricity providers to do the right thing by their
customers; one in ten do not.

Trust in electricity providers to do the right thing

0 o o°
%) =
10% 42% 47% _
Do not trust (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Trust (7-10)
{ A \ | A A Trust higher among:
— Those satisfied with current provider
0,
2022 ERA 5 20 (61%)
— Aged 70+ (64%, vs. 45% among those
aged under 70)
Trust lower among:
10% 43% 48% —  Maori (41%)
Do not trust (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Trust (7-10) — Aged 30-49 (39%)
| | | — Those dissatisfied with current provider
[ | | (14%)
2023 22 5 7 21
mO-Donottrustatall ml1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 ml10 - Trustcompletely
l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q7 How much do you trust electricity providers to do the right thing by their customers? 15

Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000



Compared to other sectors, trust for electricity providers is similar to that of Kiwisaver and phone/ internet providers.

Like 2022, New Zealanders have the least amount of trust in insurance companies and supermarkets.

Trust to do the right thing — sector comparison

KiwiSaver providers 4 5

21 15
_2)
Phone and internet providers 5 9 19 18 19 17 ) 4

v(-3)
Banks [PRPRN 8 7 17 16 17 15 7 4
16 18 11 5 4
16

21

mO-Donottrustatall m1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 m10- Trust completely

Insurance companies FAFARES 7 9

Trust (7-10)

1
2023 i 2022
B ! i
48 X 47 1
_________ LR
1
1
48 | 44
:
1
1
1
44 ! 45
:
1
1
43 | 40
:
1
1
38 ! 37
I
1
31 ' 34
I
1

I(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q7 How much do you trust the following types of companies to do the right thing by their customers?
Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

16
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New Zealanders pay for a range of services / products alongside electricity.

Services / products used

% Higher among: .
. High :
ALENET EIUERE: * Aged 60+ (94%) . IgAge(;dalTnc()jr;? 60 (81%)
* Aged 60+ (93%) « HH income more than $70k (91%) : 9
. Homeowners (919%) o « HH income more than $70k (81%)
. _ Homeowners (93%) + Asian New Zealanders (78%)
OWer among: Lower among: Higher among: Lower among:
* Live with family/ + Pacific peoples (75%) . i 0 9
. 0 Aged 18-29 (85%) » Aged 70+ (24%)
boarding (66%) * Aged 18-29 (76%) » Aged 60-69 (62%)
* HHincome up to $70k (76%) « HH income up to $70k (54%)
* Renters (74%)
94 95
86 88 85 86
80 78
3 71
1 1
A bank account Broadband internet Insurance e.g. contents, Mobile phone plan A KiwiSaver account None of these
car etc.
2022 m2023
Q5 Do you have any of the following?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 18

Advocacy Council



Value for money perceptions are consistent with 2022. Over half (56%) of New Zealanders received good value for
money from their provider in the past 12 months while one in ten received poor value for money. Half of those who are
dissatisfied with the cost of their electricity don’t feel they are getting good value for money.

Value for money

% Negativity higher among: Positivity higher among:
+ Dissatisfied with cost of + Satisfied with cost of electricity (90%)
electricity (50%) + Satisfied with current provider (72%)
10% 33% 57%
Negative (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Positive (7-10)
A
[ | I \
10% 34% 56%
Negative (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Positive (7-10)
A
[ I \
2023 Ay < S 7 22 17 8 9

mO - Very poor value for money m1 m2 3 4 w5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 m10 - Excellentvalue for money

Q4 Overall, how would you rate the value for money you received from your electricity provider over the past 12 months? 19
Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000

ICANTAR PUBLIC Consumer
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Since 2022, value for money perceptions of banks has improved, aligning them more with mobile phone and internet
providers. Value for money perceptions of electricity providers are on par with insurance and Kiwisaver providers.

Value for money — sector comparison

Excellent value for money

% (7710)
2023 2022
Mobile phone provider 3 4 12 14 20 21 11 13 65 63
62

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Internet provider 3 4 14 13 23 20 11 10 64 !
1
1
3 A !

Your bank 3 5 14 12 19 63 . o7
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
-

Insurance provider Wk 4 6 13 15 22 18 8 10 58 S8

Kiwisaver provider 3 4 16 17 20 18 9 9 o7

mO - Very poor value formoney m1 m2 m3 =4 m5 m6 m7 =8 m9 m10 - Excellent value for money

Q6 And over the past 12 months, how would you rate the following providers for value for money? AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
I(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Households who use each service / product: Electricity (2022: n=1,026, 2023: n=1,000) , Mobile phone (2022: n=812, 2023 n=777), Internet (2022: 20
Advocacy Council  n=883, 2023: n=874), Insurance (2022: n=869, 2023: n=851), Bank (2022: n=977, 2023: n=949), Kiwisaver (2022: n=740, 2023: n=720)



More New Zealanders are concerned about electricity and insurance costs than in 2022.

Cost concerns

Concerned (7-10)
%

2023

1

1

1

1

_ i
Groceries. (11212 NI I

1

1

pevol | S INETNNIEN =

1

2022

1
Insurance e.g. House or contents 2 4 20 18 9 15 63 A : 54
1
1
1
vortgage or ent. ECRENNSN's IR S 16 10 21 63 | 50
. V (-5) !
Other vehicle costs such as !
registration or warrant of fitness 4 6 14 16 19 15 8 12 54 56
1
1
Internet EeEEP<S 6 6 19 18 19 44 ' 43
1
1
waterbits AN s IR a | om
1
1
Mobile phone PV 7 8 19 18 15 12 4 6 37 36
I
1
1

m0 Not atallconcerned m1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m38 m9 m10 Veryconcerned

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q8 Thinking about your household expenses, how concerned or not are you about the cost of the following? 21
Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 * Not applicable responses removed



Groups who are more likely to have increased in concern for electricity and insurance costs since 2022.

Electricity costs Insurance costs

% 58 58
56 44
ousenods I MO alkato and welingron R
households 67 A Waikato and Wellington 65 A
o or, — iehigh income (more Tor I —
$120k) 67 A $70Kk) 64 A
B 2023 2022

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q8 Thinking about your household expenses, how concerned or not are you about the cost of the following? 22
Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 * Not applicable responses removed



New Zealanders’ likelihood to be struggling with electricity bills is similar to 2022.

Financial pressures

Agreement (7-10) higher among:

* Medically dependent households (58%)

* HHincome up to $70k (50%, vs. 35% HH income $120k+)
+ Aged 70+ (54%)

* Women (48%, vs. 39% of men)

* Households with children (52%, vs. 37% of households without children)

7 m8 m9 m10 - Strongly agree

12 42

Agreement (7-10) higher among:

%
Electricity bills put a lot of
pressure on my household 6 8

finances
| find it harder to pay electricity

bills than | did a year ago 13

m0 - Strongly disagree m1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6
AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
c Q9 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC onsumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000

Advocacy Council

Women (47%, vs. 37% of men)

Larger households (52% of 3+ person households vs.

31% of 1-2 person households)

HH income up to $70k (52%) and renters (50%)
Medically dependent households (56%)
Households with children (52%)

Agree (7-10)
1
2023 1 2022
1
|
1
:

1
43 | 42
1
1

42

23



Compared to 2022, residential consumers are also just as likely to have experienced pressures regarding their
electricity bill. Similar to 2022, larger, younger households, renters and vulnerable consumers are more likely to have
experienced these types of pressures.

Pressures experienced in the past 12 months

Higher among: Higher among:
+ Aged 18-39 (36%) Higher among: » Medically dependent consumers(30%)
+ Pacific peoples (41%) » Medically dependent consumers (34%) * Aged 18-39 (15%)
 Larger households (36% of 3+ person * Aged 18-39 (14%) * Maori (15%) and Pacific peoples (26%)
households, vs. 21% of 1-2 person + Large households (16% of 5+ person households vs. * Renters (18%, vs 6% homeowners)
households) 5% of 1-4 person households) » Large households (19% of 5+ person households
+  Mid income $70k-$120k (37%) » Pacific peoples (14%) VS. 4%_0f 1-2 person house_holds) 64
+ Renters (35%, vs. 27% homeowners) + Renters (12%, vs. 5% homeowners) *  Lower income (16% of HH income up to $70k, vs.
* Households with children (34%) 8% of HH income more than $70k)
Disconnection Payment
27 29 pressures pressures
7% 10%
A A
[ | [ |
L — — . L —
We received an | have been seriously | have been notified that My household’s I have made special | have had to borrow | have had to change to None of these
electricity bill which was  worried about being  my electricity would be  electricity has been  payment arrangements money to pay an a prepay plan for my
much larger than disconnected from  disconnected if | did not disconnected because with my electricity electricity bill electricity
expected electricity and had to make a payment of unpaid bills provider as a result of
make sacrifices to make immediately financial hardship
sure the debt was paid
2022 m 2023
Q10 In the past 12 months, have you experienced any of the following?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Residential consumers 2023 n=1,000; 2022 n=1,026 24

Advocacy Council



Similar to 2022, just one in five New Zealanders are confident the sector is delivering fair prices to consumers or that
this will improve in the next five years.

Confidence the electricity market delivers fair prices to consumers

Confident (7-10)
% :
1
2023 | 2022
:
1
A (+3) .
1
Confidence the electricity market X
is delivering fair prices to 11 31 6 11 11 20 16 10 8 22 22 . 22
consumers 1
|
1
1
72% of NZ residents who are not confident the market is .
delivering fair prices are also not confident there will be better |
value for money in the next five years (it was 75% in 2022). !
1
1
Confidence the electricity market X
will provide better outcomes in the !
next five years for people like you 9 3 8 10 11 22 16 12 6122 22 E 23
in terms of value for money 1
|
1
1
) ) 1
m0 Not at all confident m1 m2 3 4 w5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 m10 Very confident !
1
1
Q20 How confident are you that the electricity market is delivering fair prices to consumers? AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for people like you in terms
I(ANTAR PU B L I C Consumer of the following? — Value for money 25

Advocacy Council  pase: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026: 2023 n=1,000
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An affordable and resilient electricity system are still the two most important issue for New Zealanders.

Importance of issues for managing the electricity sector in the future

Important (7-10)
% |
2023 | 2022
1
Making sure electricity is affordable for all New Zealanders alzm 10 17 13 41 82 ' 80
1
w1 i
Ensuring New Zealand’s electricity system is resilient to extreme weather Hl - _ I
events to avoid electricity outages 2 10 13 18 12 o8 78 X 74
|
1
Replacing coal and old gas plants with new, more efficient technology 3 4 14 11 14 16 9 21 60 : 60
1
1
v? !
Energy independence i.e. Household and business consumers producing their . _ _ !
own energy, so they’re less reliant on the network 3 TSI 17 16 17 15 6 15 52 i 52
1
|
1
A rapid transition to 100% renewable energy sources 4 6 16 14 15 14 6 16 50 X 54
|
1
1
Reducing the amount of electricity New Zealand uses 7 6 20 13 16 ! 5 10 45 | 45
|
1
m 0 - Not important ml m?2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g mo m 10 - Very important :
AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022
Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 27

Advocacy Council



And the proportion of New Zealanders who are concerned the system will not be resilient to extreme weather over the
next 10 years has grown by 7pts.

Concerns about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector

Concerned (7-10)

% |
2023 ! 2022

1

1
Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealanders !2 4 16 19 11 26 72 : 69

1

1

1

v? !

New Zealand’s electricity system will not be resilient to extreme weather :
events resulting in frequent electricity outages 2 u 19 18 10 18 65 A ! 57

|

1

1

1
Electricity will become unaffordable for you 5 5 15 13 17 K] ) 18 53 ! 52

|

1

1

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to replace or update coal and gas fired :
power plants i’ 5 5 18 14 17 15 5 13 50 ! 51

|

1

1

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to move to an electricity system that is !
based on renewables 5 120 Bs) 19 15 17 14 5 14 49 | 51

|

1

m 0 - Not at all concerned ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 8 m9 m 10 - Very concerned :

AV Ssignificantly higher/lower than 2022

Q23 Over the next 10 years, how concerned are you that...?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Aﬁ\?gg:geéouncil Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 28
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Like 2022, the majority (63%) of New Zealanders have been with their current provider for three or more years, and one
guarter have been with theirs for more than ten.

Length of time with current provider

%

Srrgyizzrr?j%rfol'ti;:/e(l)y;;]:rns 2’25/398 LI LA Groups more likely than average (43%) to have been with
. Aged 18-39 (56%) ' provider for 5+ years:
* South Island (40%, vs. 32% North Island) ’I?/I%icrii 5(2:0/(6;4% Vi Z0 Gt U El)
+ Asian New Zealanders (45%) . Pacific eoo les (59%)
* Urban area (43%, vs. 30% suburban/rural area) peop 0 . 0
* Renters (49%, vs. 29% homeowners) 0 eIISEEs (B, Y. S0 (i),

2022

2023 20 20 23 2

Less than 12 months 1to 2 years m 3 to 4 years m5to 10 years ®m More than 10 years m Not sure
Q14 How long have you been with your current electricity provider?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 30

Advocacy Council



Compared to 2022, more New Zealanders have changed plan or provider in the past 12 months (up 5pts). Younger New
Zealanders, those in Canterbury and who have been with their provider less than two years are most likely to have

switched plan or provider.

Switching behaviours in the past 12 months

%

Groups more likely to have changed provider or plan than
in 2022:
+ Aged 18-29 (30%, vs. 20% in 2022)

. « Canterbury (31%, vs. 18% in 2022)

Looked but didn’t change - 1-2 person households (21%, vs. 12% in 2022)
45% « Been with provider up to two years (41%, vs. 33% in 2022)
| * Household income up to $70k (22%, vs. 13% in 2022) 42
[ | * Homeowners (19%, vs. 14% in 2022) 38
35 35 )
Changed provider or plan
20%A
A
17 [ |
9 - 9
l : .
Looked at different electricity Looked at different plans with my Changed electricity provider Changed to a different plan with my None of these
providers, but decided not to change current provider, but decided not to current provider
at that time change at that time
2022 m2023
AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
Q15 Which of the following have you done in the past 12 months?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 31

Advocacy Council




On the previous page we saw in 2023 that 12% of people had switched provider in the last 12 months. Better value for
money has increased as a reason for this (at the 90% confidence level) and is now by far the main reason for
switching provider. Nearly half young people and renters who switched, did so because they moved house.

Reasons for switching

0
Yo . 32 Significant at the 90% confidence level
The new provider offered better value for money mEE I (7 A

| searched online for a better plan  EE  ——TTTT——— 33
| used the Powerswitch price comparison website _21 o
29 Aged 18-29 (46%), Renters (43%)

| moved house e — 01

| was approached by a different provider 11 y

2022
My old provider told me that prices were changin 13
y P o P . ging I 13 m 2023
| was recommended another electricity provider by someone 8
else N 12

| saw an advert from another electricity provider 4 1"
]

iofi i i - 9
| was not satisfied with the customer service at my old provider g™

My old provider notified me that a contract period was ending g 67

11
Other, please tell us —;

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

xx% [ xx% Significantly higher / lower than Total

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q16 Why did you change electricity providers? 32
Advocacy Council Base: Households who have changed provider in the past 12 months 2022 (n=101), 2023 (n=124)



For the 35% of people who chose not to switch providers, difficulty working out if it would be cheaper is now the key
reason (up 7pts since 2022, and significant at 90% confidence level). One in ten New Zealanders who chose not to
switch did so because their existing provider offered a better price (up 5pts).

Reasons for deciding not to switch

%

It was difficult to work out whether it would be cheaper

29
than our existing provider NG 26 A

The savings were not good enough to bother changing

: 33
provider I 31

Significant at the 90% confidence level

Other providers didn’t offer anything better _239
It was going to be too much hassle _19 o4

Didn’t have time to do it _1‘{5

| told my existing provider and it offered a better price _6 11 A 2022
m 2023

6

Other, please tell us .

' 3
Don't know "

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

Q17 Thinking about the last time you looked at different providers but decided not to change, what was the reason(s) you decided not to change electricity

ICANTAR PUBLIC Consumer providers? i

Advocacy Council  Base: Households who decided not to change providers 2022 (n=365), 2023 (n=350)



Like 2022, nearly half of New Zealanders intend to change or review their plan/ provider, although this year slightly
more intend to change their plan with their current provider.

Switching intentions over the next 12 months

2022 2023

7%
Yes, intend to change provider

. 4% A
Yes, intend to
change plan with

current provider

10%
17% Yes, intend to change provider

2%
F Yes, intend to
change plan with

current provider

18%
Not sure

Not sure

45% 47%

Intend to change Intend to change
or review 33% or review 35%
We intend to We intend to
review what other review what other
No intention plans / providers No intention plans / providers
to change have to offer to change have to offer
provider or provider or
plan plan

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

I(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q18 Do you intend to change electricity provider or plan in the next 12 months? 34
Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000
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Compared to 2022, there has been no change in where New Zealanders would go for help if they couldn’t resolve a
complaint with their electricity provider.

Complaint resolution

%

Eectricity Authority | 7
Ciizens Advice Bureau |

: 20

Consumer ATaIrS - | 20

. 14
Utilities DISpULes i 1

2022
Commerce ComMISSION 14%5 m 2023
Fair Go 01
Other g %
Dot Ko | 33 * 18-29year olds (40%)

xx% [ xx% Significantly higher / lower than Total

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q12 If you had a complaint that you couldn’t resolve with your electricity provider, which organisations would you be most likely to contact? 36
Advocacy Council Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000



Similarly, awareness of consumer care policies and guidelines has not increased since 2022.

Awareness of consumer care policy and guidelines

%

18
Your electricity provider's consumer care policy -
16

11
The Electricity Authority’s consumer care guidelines -
11

2022
m 2023

76

Neither of these
N

xx% [ xx% Significantly higher / lower than Total

Q13a Which of the following are you aware of?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Ag\?gg:geéouncil Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 37



This year, there is a greater sense of agency about making informed decisions about electricity provision and
accessing easily understood information.

Making choices and accessing information

Confident (7-10)
% :
2023 i 2022
v (3 A(+4) ;
Make choices about which electricity providers and plans to use az 4 12 14 20 22 10 13 65 A : 58
1
|
1
|
1
Access enough information to make decisions about which electricity pr%nl(jlser @ 3 5 14 13 23 61 A : 55
|
1
1
(-5) l
Access information about electricity providers which is easy to understand 4 6 14 14 24 17 7 9 57 A | 50
1
1
1
|
A (+5) !
1
Resolve issues with your electricity provider 35 16 15 23 15 8 10 56 ! 52
!
1
1
m 0 - Not at all confident ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =8 m9 m 10 - Very confident :

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

Q19 How confident are you in your ability to...?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Aﬁ\?gg:geéouncil Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 38



Half of New Zealanders are confident the electricity market will provide a more reliable supply over the next five years.

Confidence the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for...

Confident (7-10)
% :
2023 1 2022
1
:
1
Reliable electricity supply 5 8 17 14 20 15 8 5 48 ! 44
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
. . . . I
Technology changes which will help consumers manage electricity usecgsrg 5 23l 9 18 19 16 12 5 4 37 i 36
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Customer service 5 9 23 16 16 12 5 4 37 : 34
1
:
1
1
1
m 0 - Not at all confident ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =8 m9 m 10 - Very confident :
Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for people like you in terms of the following?
I(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: Total New Zealanders: 2022 n=1,026; 2023 n=1,000 39

Advocacy Council



Small business
results




Experiences with electricity provider Knowledge about and confidence in the market
Overall satisfaction with electricity providers remains the same. Like 2022, the majority of small businesses feel they would know who to contact if
they had a complaint that couldn’t be resolved with their electricity provider.
Electricity Authority
@ Consumer Affairs
Commerce Commission
740/0 74% Utilities Disputes B a
- Citizens Advice Bureau
Fair Go §
Lawyer/solicitor & g
2022 | 2023 Other
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ Don't know W 2022 | 2023
A | e o - o e
-@- ; -S$: And confidence in making decisions about providers Confident (7-10
: § and accessing enough and easily understood | ontiden (7-10) |
’ information is stable. . 2022 ¢ 2023
Trust in electricity providers to Value for money perceptions Make choices about which electricity providers ; 62 ; 65 ;
do the right thing is unchanged. | are also unchanged. and plans to use | | |
Access enough information to make decisions about which electricity | 60 ; 59 ;
2022 46% . 2022 55% provider to use
Resolve issues with your electricity provider 55 55
2023 0 2023 0 5 5 5
48% 57% Access information about electricity providers which is easy to ; 50 ; 50 ;
understand | | |

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

ICANTAR PUBLIC ‘ Consumer 41

Advocacy Council



Affordability Attitudes towards the electricity sector

More New Zealand businesses are experiencing financial pressure Affordability and a resilient system remain the two most important issues for small businesses.

in relation to their electricity bills, than in 2022. Agree (7-10) Affordabilit 86,
ordabity |

Resilience 84

Mybusmessﬁndsg}”f;atrrc]i:r:}?dri)g)gfill:grgzgg 8 410 wamg 20 11 11m 33 28 Replacing coal and gas | 6 5.4 @
Energy undependence " <61

Rapid transcation to 100% renewable energy _257

Electricity bills putalot of pressure on my IrleRlof 9 9 IPXNIEEN 11 284 21 Reducing the amount of electricity NZ uses

And in 2023, more small businesses think it is very important that New Zealand’s electricity
m0 - Strongly disagree m1m2 =3 4m5m6 7 =8m9m10 - Strongly agree system is resilient to extreme weather events
—" 42%

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 0
% who think a system resilient to extreme weather events is important 34%

(+4) (+3) 2023 2022

And small businesses have low confidence that the electricity market
is delivering fair prices, or that this will improve in the next five years. 2022 2023

And in 2023, the greatest concern among small businesses is that New Zealand’s electricity

% wh fi . -
7o who are confident sector will not be resilient to extreme weather over the next 10 years.

the electricity market will provide better 22% % concerned about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector... : : :
value for money outcomes in the next 20 2022 ¢ 2023
five years ’ New Zealand's electricity system will not be resilientto | 59 | gg Al

extreme weather events resulting in frequent electricity outages ; ; ;

Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealand businesses i 57 i 62 i

the electricity market is delivering fair 19% New Zealand won't have plans in place to replace or update coal and gas fired powerplants | 53 | 55 |
rices to consumers . ; ; ;

P 21% New Zealand won'’t have plans in place to movetoan | 520 | 53 |

electricity system that is based on renewables ! ! !

. 2022 . 2023 Electricity will become unaffordable for you i 39 i 41 i

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

ICANTAR PUBLIC Consumer 42

Advocacy Council



B 2023

I 2022

Similar to 2022, one in ten small businesses have changed
plan or provider in the past 12 months

Changed provider or plan ?J
12% 10%
\
[ |
6 6 6

- 4

Changed electricity provider

Changed to different plan with my
current provider

And like 2022, the main reason for switching is because
the new provider offered better value for money.

Switching behaviour

Like 2022, about four in ten small businesses looked at different providers / plans in the
last 12 months but decided not to switch.

Looked but didn’t change

39% 42%
A

12 12

Looked at different plans with my current
provider, but decided not to change at that time

Looked at different electricity providers, but
decided not to change at that time

Similar to 2022, key reasons for switching are around the perception they wouldn’t be
better off by doing so. This year more small businesses didn’t switch because they
thought it would be a hassle.

Other providers didn’t offer anything better | midem 35
It was difficult to work out whether it would be cheaper than e 28
our existing provider 33
The savings were not good enough to bother changing . §§
provider

- 32
The new provider Ioffefred better It was going to be too much hassle | ———— 22 A
value for money 47
We told our existing provider and it offered a better price ———" 11
Didn’t have time to do it E—10 ~ 1°
= 2022 2023 Other ™ 7
AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
IKANTAR PUBLIC Consumer 43

Advocacy Council



KANTAR PUBLIC

01

Small business’ °
/

i
experiences in the /u A
electricity market // ‘\\ /

S0
\

) N
uwig V=2
2 (s




Like 2022, most small businesses are satisfied with the service they receive from their current provider. Sole traders
and businesses that have been with their provider more than four years have higher than average satisfaction.

Level of satisfaction with current provider

% Overall satisfaction higher among:
* Businesses that have been with
provider for 5+ years (79%)
* Sole traders (77% vs. 64% of
4% 22% 74% business with 1+ employees)
Dissatisfied (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Satisfied (7-10)
A A
[ W \
2022 2 2 12 9 17 14 21
4% 23% 74%
Dissatisfied (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Satisfied (7-10)
\ \
[ | |
2023 2 2 12 9 16 12 22
m 0 - Very dissatisfied ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Very satisfied
Q1 Over the past 12 months, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the service you received from your business’ electricity provider?
I(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 45

Advocacy Council



Consistent with 2022, for the 74% of businesses that are satisfied with their provider, just tending to be happy
because they’ve had no issues and fair prices are the most common reasons.

Reasons for being satisfied with current provider (coded responses)

0
/0 Good/great/satisfied/no issues/problems o 29 “
itive/fair ori I— 17
Cheaper/good/competitive/fair prices/rates g e
Good service | have had no issues aside from the increasing cost if electricity.
No outages/interrruptions/good supply/not many power cuts

Good customer service eg, approachable, helpful Easy to deal with. Reasonable pricing.

o || L
N
on
OO Oy

Expensive/high prices

Reliable/reliable service/company gy 5 | No interruption to power, easy to access via app or online.
Good billing system/bills are clear/easy to read/understand '-1 4
Price increases I-13 = 2022 Have been with them for years and have had no problems at all..
Easy to deal with g
Provides power shouts/free hours/days = 23 w2023 Efficient billing system, reasonably easy to contact.
Good/easy communication = 23 _ _
) _ 11 | Average price. Very good customer contact service. Halved what they pay us for the
Offer rewards/incentives/deals g power we produce 4 years ago..
icient L1
Efficient g
Keep me informed/provide advice I.l2 | choose power companies that | know will give me good service..
Room for improvement/could be better g 3 Good communication and good power rates.
i i 11
Offer rewards/incentives/deals g 1

Q2 In your own words, would you like to tell us why you gave a rating of [insert rating] at the previous question?

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses that are satisfied with current provider: 2022 (n=370), 2023 (n=368) 46
Advocacy Council  Note: results are not shown for those who are dissatisfied due to very small sample sizes.



NZ small businesses continue to be most satisfied with the reliability of their electricity supply, usage information,
clarity of information, overall customer service and comms received from their provider. Likewise, satisfaction
continues to be lowest for cost related aspects including advice on saving money on bills and the cost of electricity
itself.

Level of satisfaction with different aspects of service provision

Satisfied (7-10)

% |
2023 ! 2022
Reliability of electricity supply i.e. Power outages ﬂ m 10 82 E 82
|
1
Access to information about your electricity usage ﬂ 3 A 7 15 14 24 74 ! 75
1
1
Clarity of information on electricity bills il 2 14 74 E 73
|
. 1
Overall customer service k2|t 7 13 14 23 72 ! 71
1
1
Communication (other than bills) received from your electricity provider 5 16 10 13 12 18 62 | 62
‘+3) E
Advice about managing your electricity use to save money on your bill 6 12 54 : 51
1
|
Cost of your electricity RN 7 14 12 15 6 10 47 ! 47
1
1
mO - Very dissatisfied m1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 =8 m9 m10 - Very satisfied :

. o ) ) ) ] AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
Q3 Over the past 12 months, how satisfied or dissatisfied have you been with the following aspects of the service you received

I(ANTAR PU B L I C Consumer from your business’ electricity provider? 47

Advocacy Council  Base: Nz small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)



Similarly, the trust small businesses have in electricity providers to do the right thing is on par with 2022; nearly half
of NZ small businesses trust electricity providers to do the right thing by their customers.

Trust in electricity providers to do the right thing

% Mistrust higher among: Trust higher among:
» Businesses neutral or dissatisfied with » Businesses satisfied with current provider (71%, vs. 11% of

current provider (27%) businesses that are neutral or dissatisfied)
12% 42% 46%

Do not tIUSt (0-3) Neutrekll (4-6) Trust A(7-10)

[ 1 | \
11% 41% 48%

Do not tIust (0-3) Neutrekll (4-6) Trust A(7-10)

[ I 1 |

m 0 - Do not trust at all ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Trust completely
KANTAR PUBLIC | 6 comsumer Gy oyes i g s g o oy oo a8

Advocacy Council



An increase in trust of Kiwisaver providers bring them on par with electricity providers in terms of how much NZ small
businesses trust them to do the right thing by their customers. Insurance companies and supermarkets continue to
garner the lowest amounts of trust.

Trust to do the right thing — sector comparison

) 2023 Trust 1 2022 Trust
(7-10) 1 (7-10)
1

__________ Fe=====eee—
48 46 |
1

KiwiSaver providers 48 A 41

Phone and internet providers pErEECE 5 7 20 22 45 42

Insurance companies SRR 8 12 17 19 16 33 36
Supermarkets 5 3 7 7 12 17 18 14 30 28

1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

mO-Donottrustatall ml1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 ml10- Trustcompletely

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

I(ANTAR PU B Ll C Consumer Q7 How much do you trust the following types of companies to do the right thing by their customers? 49
Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)
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Like 2022, NZ small businesses pay for a range of services / products alongside electricity.

Services / products used

%
1+ employees (93%, vs.
79% sole traders) 1+ employees (84% vs. 1+ employees (79% vs.
70% sole traders) 60% sole traders)
87 g2 83 g
75 73
67 64
e N
A bank account Broadband internet Mobile phone plan Insurance e.g. contents, car None of these
etc.
m 2022 m2023
xx% I xx% Significantly higher / lower than Total
Q5 Do you have any of the following for your business?
I(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) o1

Advocacy Council



Perceptions of value for money are relatively stable. The ‘neutral’ group has shrunk slightly with a slight increase in
both negative and positive perceptions; however, these changes are not statistically significant.

Value for money

Positivity higher among:
% * Sole traders (61%, vs. 47% of
businesses with 1+ employees)
Satisfied with current electricity provider
(75%)
» Electricity usage under 1667 kWh (71%,
10% 35% 55% vs. 50% of businesses with usage
Negative (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Positive (7-10) 0f1667 kWh or more)
A A A
[ 1 [ \
2022 4 6 16 13 21 18 7 10
13% 30% 57%
Negative (0-3) Neutral (4-6) Positive (7-10)
A A A
[ 1 | |
m 0 - Very poor value for money ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =g =9 m 10 - Excellent value for money
I ( ANT AR PU B Ll C ‘ Consumer S:S(e):\/zrglls,nr:;)l\;vbvgcs)ynl(eis);(;i :rgtoeztzh?n\glgg)’fc;rorggrzcnez Sy(())g) received from your business’ electricity provider over the past 12 months? 52

Advocacy Council



Like 2022, small NZ businesses have weaker value for money perceptions of electricity providers than any other types
of provider (of the providers included in the survey).

Value for money — sector comparison

Excellent value for money

0 (7-10)
/0 2023 | 2022
|
1
Internet provider g 3 10 12 20 70 : 67
|
I
1
1
Mobile phone provider 19 69 | 71
I
|
|
Your bank 20 67 X 65
|
1
1
Insurance provider @ 4 10 14 22 7 11 65 : 65
|
|
e eI
E Electricity provider 5 14 11 19 8 10 57 ! 55 i
e 1
I
m0 - Very poor value formoney ml1 m2 3 4 m5 ®m6 7 m8 m9 ml10 - Excellent value for money |
|
Q6 And over the past 12 months, how would you rate the following providers to your business for value for money?
53

I(ANTAR PU B Ll C Consumer Base: Small businesses that use each service / product: Electricity: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500); Mobile phone 2022 (n=375), 2023 (n=366); Internet 2022
Advocacy Council  (n=417), 2023 (n=395); Insurance 2022 (n=334), 2023 (n=322); Bank 2022 (n=435), 2023 (n=412).



Compared to 2022, small NZ businesses are more likely to agree electricity bills put a lot of pressure on their
businesses’ finances (up 7pts since 2022). Similarly, there is stronger agreement among small businesses that they
find it harder to pay bills than they did a year ago.

Financial pressures

Agree (7-10)
0
Yo 2023 E 2022
|
1
NGO ) :
1
1
1
My business finds it harder to pay electricity bills than it did a year ago 33 | 28
:
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Electricity bills put a lot of pressure on my business' finances 28 A ! 21
!
1
1
1
1
1
1
m 0 - Strongly disagree ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Strongly agree E
1

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

I(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer Q9 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? 54
Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)



Like 2022, one in five small NZ businesses have received an unexpectedly large electricity bill in the past 12 months,
and a small minority have experienced payment or disconnection pressures.

Pressures experienced in the past 12 months

%
m2022 m2023
e
Dlsconnzgloz(;)ressures Payment pressures
0, 0 0 0
19 19 | 3%, 3%
2 3 1 2 <1 <1 2 1 1 1
e N | S — — —
We had an electricity bill which ~ We have been seriously ~ We have been naotified that our Our electricity was We have made special We have had to borrow money None of these
was much larger than expected worried about being electricity would be disconnected because of payment arrangements with to pay an electricity bill
disconnected from electricity  disconnected if we did not unpaid bills our electricity provider as a
and had to make sacrifices to make a payment immediately result of financial hardship
make sure the debt was paid
Q11 In the past 12 months, has your business experienced any of the following?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 55

Advocacy Council



Similar to 2022, small NZ businesses have low confidence that the electricity market is delivering fair prices to
customers or will do better in that regard over the next five years.

Confidence in the electricity market delivering fair prices to consumers

Confident (7-10)

% :
2023 1 2022
1
A (t4) i
:
1
Confidence the electricity market is delivering fair prices to consumers 14 12 12 19 | 21
:
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Confidence the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five !
years for people like you in terms of value for money 10 476 11 14 22 12 11 22 : A2
|
1
1
1
1
1
- . 1
m 0 Not at all confident ml 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 =9 m 10 Very confident !
Q20 How confident are you that the electricity market is delivering fair prices to businesses? AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for businesses like yours in terms of the following? —
IKANTAR PUBLIC Consumer 56
Value for money

Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)
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A resilient electricity system is important to NZ small businesses. In fact, compared to 2022, more think it is very
Important that the electricity sector ensures the system is resilient to extreme weather events (up 8pts since 2022).

Importance of ensuring a system resilient to extreme weather events

%

2023 1 9 17 42

m2 3 4

m 0 - Not important ml m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Very important

Not i Neutral | Important
important 1+ (4-6) 1 (7-10)
(0-3) !
1 1
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 . 1 . 87
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 . 14 . 84
| |
1 1
1 1
| |
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1

Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you?

Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)

Advocacy Council

ICANTAR PUBLIC

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

58



An affordable electricity system continues to be important to small businesses, on par with having a resilient system

(see previous page).

Importance of issues for managing the electricity sector in the future

Important (7-10)
%
2023 2022
I
:
I
1
Making sure electricity is affordable for all New Zealanders MBS 10 15 43 87 : 86
:
I
1
1
Replacing coal and old gas plants with new, more efficient technology 4 4 BN 8 11 26 64 : 61
I
I
1
A5 V(9 A(+4) !
Energy independence i.e. Household and business consumers producing !
their own energy, so they’re less reliant on the network 3 2Ep 12 L L a & 58 : 61
|
(-5) |
I
A rapid transition to 100% renewable energy sources 4 4 15 9 15 8 19 57 ' 52
|
I
I
I
Reducing the amount of electricity New Zealand uses 5 6 19 13 14 7 12 43 | 44
:
I
- . I
m 0 - Not important ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Very important '

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022
Q22 Thinking about how the electricity sector is managed in the future, how important are the following issues to you?

Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 59
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Compared to 2022, more small businesses are concerned about New Zealand’s electricity system not being resilient to
extreme weather over the next ten years; in fact, one in five are very concerned (up 6pts since 2022). Slightly more are
unconcerned about New Zealand’s sustainable energy plans, although this is a result of fewer businesses feeling
more neutral as the size of the concerned group is largely unchanged.

Concerns about the future of New Zealand’s electricity sector

Concerned (7-10)

1
% :
2023 2022

v (-6) A (+6) L

New Zealand’s electricity system will not be resilient to extreme weather 1
events resulting in frequent electricity outages @ 4 4 17 10 22 68 A . 59

|

1

1

1
Electricity will become unaffordable for some New Zealand businesses 2 4 16 13 17 _ 62 X 57

1

1

Unconcerned (0-3) up 7pts from 10%- 17%A(+4) E

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to replace or update coal and gas !
fired power plants 6 i 6 5 95 | 53

1

1

Unconcerned (0-3) up 5pts from 10%-15% A(+3) V( 6) i

New Zealand won’t have plans in place to move to an electricity system that is 1
based on renewables  [IE 6 6 18 53 | 52

|

1

1

1
Electricity will become unaffordable for your business _ 41 ! 39

|

1

m 0 - Not at all concerned ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 =3 m9 m 10 - Very concerned :

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

Q23 Over the next 10 years, how concerned are you that...?
l(ANTAR PU B LIC Aﬁggggg;teéouncil Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 60
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Compared to 2022, there is no change in the length of time small businesses have been with their current electricity
provider.

Length of time with current provider

%
2022 6 15
2023 6 15
Less than 12 months 1to 2 years m 3 to 4 years m5to 10 years ® More than 10 years m Not sure
Q14 How long has your business been with its current electricity provider?
I(ANTAR PU BLlC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 62
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Switching behaviours among small businesses is relatively similar to 2022.

Switching behaviours in the past 12 months

%
= 2022 m2023
Looked but didn’t change
42%, 39%
A
[ \ _
34 Changed plan or provider
30 10%, 12%
A
[ \
12 12
Y . Y
Looked at different electricity providers, Looked at different plans with our Changed to a different plan with our Changed electricity provider None of these
but decided not to change at that time  current provider, but decided not to current provider
change at that time
Q15 Which of the following have you done in the past 12 months?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 63
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Better value for money remains a key motivator for small businesses to switch electricity provider. Note: a small
sample size for 2023 means results should be treated with caution.

Reasons for switching

% : 57
The new provider offered better value for money 50
Our old provider told us that prices were changing ‘0 23
We searched online for a better plan F 37
We were not satisfied with the customer service at our old m
provider 18
We used the Powerswitch price comparison website “ 30
We were approached by a different provider m 14 m 2022
- . m 2023
We were recommended another electricity provider by r 17
someone else 9 f}
Our business changed location ' 13 Caution when interpreting the
9 chart, the percentages are
based only on the small group
10 of business that switched
Other E provider in the past 12 months.
Q16 Why did you change electricity providers?
I(ANTAR PU BLlC Consumer Base: Small businesses that have changed provider in the past 12 months: 2022 (n=30); 2023 (n=22*) *Caution: small sample size. 64
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For the 34% of businesses that decided to stick with their current provider, the key reasons for doing so are still
around the perception that they wouldn’t be better off by switching. In 2023, one in three (33%) businesses thought it
would be too difficult to work out if switching would make things cheaper and one in five (22%) businesses didn’t
think it would be worth the hassle; an increase of 9pts since 2022.

Reasons for deciding not to switch

% Satisfied with current electricity

Other providers didn’t offer anything better ‘ 35 provider (43%)
It was difficult to work out whether it would be cheaper than our 28 Nleutr_al_ saUsfa%tmn V\ZE; current
existing provider 33 electricity provider (54%)
The savings were not good enough to bother changing provider _ gg
: 13
It was going to be too much hassle ‘ 22 A
We told our existing provider and it offered a better price ‘ 11
Didn’t have time to do it - 15
10
m 2022
2023 Other t !

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022

Q17 Thinking about the last time you looked at different providers but decided not to change, what was the reason(s) you xx% I xx% Significantly higher / lower than Total

l(ANTAR PU B LIC Consumer decided not to change electricity providers? 65
Advocacy Council  Base: Small businesses that decided not to change providers: 2022 (n=151), 2023 (n=171)



Compared to 2022, more small businesses intend to review other plans or providers; up 5pts (and significant at the

90% confidence level).

Switching intentions over the next 12 months

2022

5%
14% Yes, intend to change provider

Not sure .

1%

Yes, intend to
change plan with
current provider

37%
Intend to change
/ review NETT

31%

We intend to
review what other
plans / providers
have to offer

50%

No intention
to change
provider or
plan

2023
5%
16% Yes, intend to change provider
Not sure
Wy
Yes, intend to
change plan with
current provider
A
42%
Intend to change
: 9 36% A
[ review NETT We intend to

review what other
plans / providers
have to offer

V 42%

No intention
to change
provider or
plan

; " Consumer _
“ Advocacy Council

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Q18 Do you intend to change electricity provider or plan in the next 12 months?
Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)

AV Significantly higher/lower than 2022 with 95% confidence
AVSignificantly higher/lower than 2022 with 90% confidence66
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Like 2022, the majority of NZ small businesses feel they would know who to contact if they had a complaint that
couldn’t be resolve with their electricity provider; the Electricity Authority is still the most common.

Complaint resolution

%

Electricity Authority 30

33

21

Consumer Affairs 51

Commerce Commission 20

1

Utilities Disputes 20

17
. m 2022

Citizens Advice Bureau 16
m 2023

Fair Go %

ici 0
Lawyer/solicitor T
Other 1

Don't know 2

|H
»

28

I(ANTAR PU B Ll C Consumer Q12 If you had a complaint that you couldn’t resolve with your electricity provider, which organisations would you be most likely to contact? 68
Advocacy Council Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500)



Since 2022, there has been no meaningful change in the proportion of small businesses that feel they can make
choices and access information about electricity providers. The majority feel they can choose providers and access
enough information to do so. Just over half of small businesses feel confident they resolve issues and access easily
understood information.

Making choices and accessing information

Confident (7-10)
% |
2023 | 2022
i
1
1
Make choices about which electricity providers and plans to use pibd"" 3 Bk 13 17 11 14 65 ! 62
|
1
1
1
1
: : - : !
Access enough information to make de_C|_S|ons about which . . i 2 G S . 59 : 60
electricity provider to use !
|
1
1
1
1
Resolve issues with your electricity provider 6 17 15 19 9 10 55 : 55
1
|
1
1
1
Access information about electricity providers which is easy to 1B . = @ o0 50 ! 50
understand !
|
1
mO - Not at all confident ml m2 3 4 m5 m6 7 L RS m9 m 10 - Very confident X
Q19 How confident are you in your ability to...?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 69
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Small business’ confidence in the sector providing a reliable electricity supply remains fairly low, and confidence is
even lower for the release of technology changes that will help manage costs or for better outcomes around customer
service.

Confidence the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for...

0/ 2023 . 2022
0 Confident ! Confident
(7-10) : (7-10)

1

1

1

1

ey : _ R

|

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Technology changes which will help consumers manage electricity use and .

costs 34 ! 36

|

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

|

1

1

1

1

m0 - Not at all confident ml 2 3 4 m5 6 7 =8 m9 m 10 - Very confident :

1

Q21 How confident are you that the electricity market will provide better outcomes in the next five years for businesses like yours in terms of the following?
l(ANTAR PU BLIC Consumer Base: NZ small businesses: 2022 (n=500), 2023 (n=500) 70
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Who took part — Total New Zealand residents

Home tenure Gender Area type
o Y Another
Own the property you live in D 37 0.04%
with a mortgage ’ gender Urban [l 35% .
e 76%
Own the property you live in - | 27% ol North
with no mortgage o otal Norf
. Suburban - 52% Island Northland | 4%
Rent the property you live in N 29% | deladl WY NN 0909090909090 N g mmmmmmmm
Rural 12% Auckland | 33%
Live with family / boarding Il 5% I ___________
Bay of
Other ~ <1% — Waikato | 109 Plenty | 6%
Number of people Ethnicity | LR R T TR P
Prefernottosay W 2% in household Taranaki | 2% Gisborne | 1%
o 5 5 o 1 mEmmemmmm————s T "
Medically dependent 1t02people [ 4306 | Nev7eond Furopean/ Pakehs NN 68% " .
anawatu-Wanganui | 5% Hawke's Bay | 3%
households vaori ll 12% 000 | oI _______ HawkespBa y | 3%
0
90% 3 to 4 people _ 38% Pacific peoples | 6% _T_a_sr_n_ar_] l_]_'{()_ y ! Wellington | 11%
g Z L ___.
Asian peoples . 14% Nelson | 1% -~7 M
5+ people [l 19% I Tt L. ~. Marlborough | 1%
4% 4% 2% peop 0 Another ethnicity | 4% West Coast | 1% R
— -_— . - | "7 Canterbury | 13%
I'am a medically Someone else in my No one in my household Don't KNOW | 5 e | 4 e e e e e e - ———
dependent consumer  household is a medically is medically dependen
’ ' dependent consumery v ' A g e
Otago | 5%
I
Household income : 24%,
1
Southland | 2%
Lo [ e
0,
27% 29% 30% - 12%  10% 9% 8% 8w 9% 8% 9% 79 I
0
E B B ¥ 2 I B B m B B B B =
Upto $70k Between $70k More than  Don'tknow  Prefer not to 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65+
and $120k $120k answer
c S4 Gender, S5 Age, S6 Region, S7 Ethnicity, S8 HH size, Q25 Area, Q26 HH Income, Q27 Home tenure, Q30 Medically dependent consumers 72
l(ANTAR PU BLIC onsumer Base: Total New Zealanders (n=1,000)
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Who took part — New Zealand Small businesses

Electricity consumption
per fortnight

Professional, scientific and technical services [l 14%
Agriculture, forestry and fishing [l 6%

Health care and social assistance Wl 6%

Retail trade B 5%

Education and training W 5%

Construction B 4%

Rental, hiring and real estate services | 4%

Administrative and support services B 4%

Accommodation and food services
Financial and insurance services

Arts and recreation services
Manufacturing

Wholesale trade

Transport, postal and warehousing
Information media and telecommunications

Public administration and safety

I 3%
I 3%
I 3%
I 2%
I 2%
I 2%
I 2%

| 1%

None of these | 27%

under 1667 kwh [} 27%

1667 kWh or more I 5%

Don't know - 68%

Business size

74%

Total North
Island

Waikato | 9%

Bay of
Plenty | 7%

None (no employees 9 New Zealand European or Pakeha
other than the owner) - 5% . I 53%
Maori | 5%
1 to 5 employees . 17% Pacific peoples | 194
Asian peoples B 10%
6 to 19 employees I 8% Another ethnicity l 7%
Age
37%
8% 12% 14% 14%
() 0
_ — - | =
25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65+

N

West Coast | 1% Somommmmmoes
--------- Canterbury | 14%
Otago | 5%
o E T e
1
' 26%
| Southland | 1% Total South
e - Island

ICANTAR PUBLIC

Consumer
Advocacy Council

S1 Industry, S3 Business size, S4 Gender, S5 Age, S6 Region, S7 Ethnicity, Q31 Electricity consumption

Base: Small businesses (n=500)
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT

Alexis Ryde

Kantar Public
Level 1, 46 Sale Street
Auckland 1010
Phone 021 023 91047



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b.  Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Kantar Public .

Kantar Public ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard ISO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Kantar Public, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Colmar_Brunton_Terms__Conditions_2019.pdf



